1
Stability Studies of Hot-Melt Extruded Ternary Solid Dispersions of Poorly-Water
Soluble Indomethacin with Poly(vinyl pyrrolidone-co-vinyl acetate) and Polyethylene
Oxide
Romina Pezzolia,d, John G. Lyonsb, Noel Gatelyc, Clement L. Higginbothama,d*
 5
aMaterials Research Institute, Athlone Institute of Technology, Dublin Road, Athlone, Co.
Westmeath, Ireland.

Δ𝐻𝑚
𝑜  𝑤
100%                                           Equation 1
2.2.2. Hot-Melt Extrusion (HME)
Hot-melt extrusion was performed on a bench-top Prism™ twin screw co-rotating extruder
with 16 mm diameter screws and a 25:1 length to diameter ratio. Physical mixtures were fed 140
at a rate of 13 g/min using an automatic feeder. The temperature profile from the feeding
zone to die was 95 °C / 115 °C / 140 °C / 160 °C for the processing of the binary amorphous
dispersions. With the inclusion of the plasticiser, the temperature profile was reduced by 10
°C. The composition of the ASD formulations is presented in Table 1.
 145
Table 1: Drug/Carriers percentages of the HME processed formulations.
Formulation
Content % (w/w)
PVPVA PEO IND
PVPVA-7.5IND 92.5 - 7.5
PVPVA-15IND 85.0 - 15.0
PVPVA-10PEO-7.5IND 82.5 10.0 7.5
PVPVA-10PEO-15IND 75.0 10.0 15.0
2.2.3. Rheology Studies
An oscillatory rheometer TA Discovery Hybrid Rheometer 2 was used for the rheology 150
studies. The instrument was calibrated to a geometry of 25 mm diameter steel plate. An
amplitude of 5 % was applied and previously verified by an amplitude sweep at a frequency

The concentration of IND on the different dispersions was quantified to evaluate the drug
uniformity of content on the extrudates. The results are presented in Table 3 and these values
9
obtained for the real content of indomethacin were used for the calculation of the dissolution
studies.
Table 3: Uniformity of indomethacin content of hot-melt extruded solid dispersions of 255
PVPVA-PEO-IND, n=5.
Formulation
Nominal
IND
(%)
Real IND
(%)
PVPVA-7.5IND 7.5 8.1 ± 0.4
PVPVA-15IND 15 16 ± 2
PVPVA-PEO-7.5IND 7.5 8.0 ± 0.4
PVPVA-PEO-15IND 15 16 ± 2
IND is an ionisable weekly acidic compound with a pKa of 4.5 whose aqueous solubility
increases from acidic to basic media. The dissolution behaviour of IND was evaluated in an
acidic (pH 1.2) and a neutral (pH 6.8) medium to simulate the digestive tract and to assess the 260
impact of the pH on the solubility enhancement of the formulated dispersions (Varma et al.,